Caliente Union School District Policy Manual
CUSD Manual Site

Regulation 1321: Solicitation Of Funds From And By Students Status: ADOPTED

Original Adopted Date: 09/01/1987 | Last Revised Date: 07/01/2003 | Last Reviewed Date:
07/01/2003

The Superintendent or designee shall approve all fund-raising activities at least 15 days before the
activity. If the event involves a contract with a commercial vendor, the Superintendent or designee
shall review the contract.

In order to minimize interruptions to the educational program, staff shall limit fund-raising activities
to appropriate time periods designated by the principal.

No student shall be required to raise a specified amount of money in order to participate in an
activity sponsored by a school-related organization.

Students engaged in fund-raising activities on behalf of the school or for school-related projects are
expected to be courteous and respectful towards all individuals and businesses.

Door-to-Door Sales

Students under 16 years old may engage in door-to-door sales of newspaper or magazine
subscriptions, candy, cookies, flowers or other merchandise only under the following conditions:

1. The students shall work in pairs, as a team, on the same or opposite side of the street. (8
CCR 11706)

2. The students shall be supervised by an adult, with one adult for every crew of 10 or fewer
students. (8 CCR 11706)

3. The students must be within the sight or sound of their adult supervisor at least once every
15 minutes. (8 CCR 11706)

4. The students shall be returned to their respective homes or meeting places after each day's
work. (8 CCR 11706)

5. The students shall not engage in door-to-door sales after dark.

6. The students shall not work outside of their immediate neighborhood.

7. Students in grades TK-4%" shall not be involved in any door-to-door sales or solicitations.

Policy Reference Disclaimer:



These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in

the subject matter of the policy.

State
8 CCR 11701-11707

Bus. Code 17510-17510.95
Ed. Code 51520
Ed. Code 51521

Pen. Code 319-329
Rev. & Tax Code 6361

Management Resources
CSBA Publication

Website

Website

Cross References

Code
0420

0420
1230
1230
1260
1325
3260
3260
3290
3312
3452
3554
3554

Description
Prohibited and dangerous occupations for minors

Charitable solicitations

Prohibited solicitations on school premises

Unlawful solicitations of contribution or purchase of
personal property for benefit of public school or student
body: exception

Raffles

Sales tax exemption for certain sales

Description
Healthy Food Policy Resource Guide, 2003

CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal
Services

Office of the Attorney General

Description
School Plans/Site Councils

School Plans/Site Councils

School-Connected Organizations

School-Connected Organizations

Educational Foundation

Advertising And Promotion

Fees And Charges

Fees And Charges

Gifts, Grants And Bequests

Contracts

Student Activity Funds

Other Food Sales

Other Food Sales



http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=17510.&lawCode=BPC
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=51520.
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=51521.
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=51521.
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=51521.
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=PEN&division=&title=9.&part=1.&chapter=9.&article=
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=RTC&sectionNum=6361.
https://legalservices.csba.org/
https://legalservices.csba.org/
https://oag.ca.gov/

4135
4136
4235
4236
4335
4336
5022
5022
6116
6142.4
6145.2
6145.2
6145.5
6145.5
6153
6153

Soliciting And Selling

Nonschool Employment

Soliciting And Selling

Nonschool Employment

Soliciting And Selling

Nonschool Employment

Student And Family Privacy Rights

Student And Family Privacy Rights

Classroom Interruptions

Service Learning/Community Service Classes

Athletic Competition

Athletic Competition

Student Organizations And Equal Access

Student Organizations And Equal Access

School-Sponsored Trips

School-Sponsored Trips




	Policy Reference Disclaimer:

