Status: ADOPTED

## Regulation 1321: Solicitation Of Funds From And By Students

Original Adopted Date: 09/01/1987 | Last Revised Date: 07/01/2003 | Last Reviewed Date: 07/01/2003

The Superintendent or designee shall approve all fund-raising activities at least 15 days before the activity. If the event involves a contract with a commercial vendor, the Superintendent or designee shall review the contract.

In order to minimize interruptions to the educational program, staff shall limit fund-raising activities to appropriate time periods designated by the principal.

No student shall be required to raise a specified amount of money in order to participate in an activity sponsored by a school-related organization.

Students engaged in fund-raising activities on behalf of the school or for school-related projects are expected to be courteous and respectful towards all individuals and businesses.

## **Door-to-Door Sales**

Students under 16 years old may engage in door-to-door sales of newspaper or magazine subscriptions, candy, cookies, flowers or other merchandise only under the following conditions:

- 1. The students shall work in pairs, as a team, on the same or opposite side of the street. (8 CCR 11706)
- 2. The students shall be supervised by an adult, with one adult for every crew of 10 or fewer students. (8 CCR 11706)
- 3. The students must be within the sight or sound of their adult supervisor at least once every 15 minutes. (8 CCR 11706)
- 4. The students shall be returned to their respective homes or meeting places after each day's work. (8 CCR 11706)
- 5. The students shall not engage in door-to-door sales after dark.
- 6. The students shall not work outside of their immediate neighborhood.
- 7. Students in grades TK-4<sup>th</sup> shall not be involved in any door-to-door sales or solicitations.

## **Policy Reference Disclaimer:**

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

<b>State</b> 8 CCR 11701-11707	<b>Description</b> Prohibited and dangerous occupations for minors
Bus. Code 17510-17510.95	Charitable solicitations
Ed. Code 51520	Prohibited solicitations on school premises
Ed. Code 51521	<u>Unlawful solicitations of contribution or purchase of personal property for benefit of public school or student body; exception</u>
Pen. Code 319-329	Raffles
Rev. & Tax Code 6361	Sales tax exemption for certain sales
Management Resources CSBA Publication	<b>Description</b> Healthy Food Policy Resource Guide, 2003
Website	CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services
Website	Office of the Attorney General

## **Cross References**

<b>Code</b> 0420	Description School Plans/Site Councils
0420	School Plans/Site Councils
1230	School-Connected Organizations
1230	School-Connected Organizations
1260	Educational Foundation
1325	Advertising And Promotion
3260	Fees And Charges
3260	Fees And Charges
3290	Gifts, Grants And Bequests
3312	Contracts
3452	Student Activity Funds
3554	Other Food Sales
3554	Other Food Sales

4135	Soliciting And Selling
4136	Nonschool Employment
4235	Soliciting And Selling
4236	Nonschool Employment
4335	Soliciting And Selling
4336	Nonschool Employment
5022	Student And Family Privacy Rights
5022	Student And Family Privacy Rights
6116	Classroom Interruptions
6142.4	Service Learning/Community Service Classes
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.5	Student Organizations And Equal Access
6145.5	Student Organizations And Equal Access
6153	School-Sponsored Trips
6153	School-Sponsored Trips